

DO NOT REMOVE
FROM FILE

FILE COPY



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF APPEALS OF WEST VIRGINIA

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA,
Plaintiff Below,
Respondent,

v.

Docket No. 19-0777

DAVID HIRAM WALKER, JR.,
Defendant Below,
Petitioner.

**On Petition for Appeal from
the Circuit Court of Preston County,
West Virginia
Case No. 17-F-42**

PETITIONER'S BRIEF

Samuel P. Hess
W. Va. State Bar No. 12098
Counsel of Record
Public Defender Corporation
For the 18th Judicial Circuit
202 Tunnelton St., Suite 303
Kingwood, WV 26537
P: (304) 329-0830
F: (304) 329-3631
shess@pdc18.net

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii

ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT3

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT AND DECISION4

ARGUMENT4

I. Standard of Review4

**II. The circuit court erred by not awarding Petitioner credit for time
 Petitioner spent on home confinement as a condition of probation.5**

**A. West Virginia Code § 62-11B-9(b) requires that an offender be given
 credit for time spent on post-conviction home confinement regardless
 of whether it was imposed as an alternative sentence to another form
 of incarceration or whether it was imposed as a condition of post-
 conviction bail or as a condition of probation.5**

**B. Caselaw in West Virginia supports the proposition that post-conviction
 incarceration entitles a defendant to credit for that time towards the
 underlying sentence.8**

**C. The lower court’s ruling and reasoning does not make sense as it
 pertains to home confinement as a sentence for a crime for which
 probation is not statutorily authorized.15**

**D. Denying an offender credit for time served on home confinement
 as a condition of probation but allowing it for an offender who is placed
 on home confinement as an alternative sentence violates the Double
 Jeopardy Clauses of the Constitution of the State of West Virginia and
 the Constitution of the United States.16**

CONCLUSION19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. V	16
W. Va. Const. art. III, § 5	16, 18

CASES

<i>Appalachian Power Co. v. State Tax Dep't of W. Virginia</i> , 195 W. Va. 573, 466 S.E.2d 424 (1995)	4
<i>Chrystal R.M. v. Charlie A.L.</i> , 194 W. Va. 138, 459 S.E.2d 415 (1995)	4
<i>Elder v. Scolapia</i> , 230 W. Va. 422, 738 S.E.2d 924 (2013)	12
<i>Ex parte Lange</i> , 85 U.S. 163, 168 (1873)	17
<i>North Carolina v. Pearce</i> , 395 U.S. 711 (1969)	16
<i>State v. Gill</i> , 187 W. Va. 136, 416 S.E.2d 253 (1992)	16
<i>State v. Hughes</i> , 197 W. Va. 518, 476 S.E.2d 189 (1996)	8, 9, 10
<i>State v. Jedediah C.</i> , 240 W. Va. 534, 814 S.E.2d 197 (2018)	2, 8, 10, 11
<i>State v. Lewis</i> , 195 W. Va. 282, 465 S.E.2d 384 (1995)	13, 14
<i>State v. Long</i> , 192 W. Va. 109, 450 S.E.2d 806 (1994)	9
<i>State v. McGuire</i> , 207 W. Va. 459, 533 S.E.2d 685 (2000)	10
<i>State v. Sears</i> , 196 W. Va. 71, 468 S.E.2d 324 (1996)	16
<i>Steager v. Consol Energy, Inc.</i> , No. 18-0121 (W. Va. June 5, 2019)	4

STATUTES

W. Va. Code § 17B-4-3	3
W. Va. Code § 17C-5-2	15

W. Va. Code § 61-3A-3	14
W. Va. Code § 61-10-31	17
W. Va. Code § 62-11B-3	10
W. Va. Code § 62-11B-4	14, 17, 18
W. Va. Code § 62-11B-5	10, 11, 12
W. Va. Code § 62-11B-9	2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 15, 17, 19
W. Va. Code § 62-11B-11	8, 11
W. Va. Code § 62-12-10	1, 6, 7
W. Va. Code § 62-12-11	18

RULES

W. Va. R. App. P. 20	4
W. Va. R. Crim. P. 35(a)	2, 5

SECONDARY SOURCES

<i>Merriam-Webster's Collegiate Dictionary</i> (11 th ed. 2003)	7
